### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 **EPAS ID: PAT7724638** 

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
PROSHARP INC.	11/22/2022	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address:	225 FRANKLIN ST.
Internal Address:	MA1-225-02-05
City:	BOSTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02110

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9339911
Patent Number:	9308613
Application Number:	16854433
Application Number:	16988610

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2122946635

Email: dkumar@winston.com

**Correspondent Name:** WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 2: 35TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1740.306 PSA-PROSHARP/BOA			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/04/2023		

**Total Attachments: 4** 

**PATENT** REEL: 062280 FRAME: 0883

507677499

source=Peak - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Prosharp Inc)\_(17837607)\_(1)#page1.tif source=Peak - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Prosharp Inc)\_(17837607)\_(1)#page2.tif source=Peak - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Prosharp Inc)\_(17837607)\_(1)#page3.tif source=Peak - Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents (Prosharp Inc)\_(17837607)\_(1)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 062280 FRAME: 0884

## NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Prosharp Inc., a corporation under the laws of New Brunswick (the "Grantor") hereby pledges and grants to Bank of America, N.A., as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee"), for the benefit of the Secured Creditors (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), a continuing security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under (i) (a) all industrial designs, letters patent, certificates of inventions, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for letters patent, including registrations, recordings and pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, including those set forth in Schedule A hereto, (b) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use and/or sell the inventions disclosed or claimed therein and all improvements thereto, (c) income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto, including damages and payments for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, and all other Proceeds (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), (d) rights to sue for past, present or future infringements or other violations thereof, and (e) rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

THIS GRANT (this "Grant") is made to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of all the Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the U.S. Security Agreement among the Grantor, the other Grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee, dated as of November 7, 2019 (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). Upon the occurrence of the Termination Date (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Grantee shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Grantor an instrument in writing releasing the security interest in the Patent Collateral acquired under this Grant.

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

This Grant is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in Permitted Split Lien Intercreditor Agreement (as defined in the Security Agreement), if any, in all respects and, in the event of any conflict between the terms of any Permitted Split Lien Intercreditor Agreement and this Grant, the terms of such Permitted Split Lien Intercreditor Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 062280 FRAME: 0885 Prosharp Inc., Grantor
Docusigned by:

-

Ву: \_\_\_\_\_с52844D93E4448F

Name: Edward Kinnaly

Title: President

[Signature page to Patent Security Agreement]

## SCHEDULE A

# 1. Registered Patents and Patent Applications:

## Prosharp Inc.

Current recorded owner	Country	Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Expiry Date
Prosharp Inc. (US)	CA	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	3154378	2022- 03-11			
Prosharp Inc. (US)	CA	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	3154282	2022- 03-11			
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	CA	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	2930375	2014- 11-11	2930375	2018- 05-01	2034- 11-11
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	CA	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	2930377	2014- 11-12	2930377	2018- 09-18	2034- 11-12
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	Europe	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14864954.4	2014- 11-12	3071367	2022- 11-02	2034- 11-12
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	Finland	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14863546	2014- 11-14	3071366	2020- 09-16	2034- 11-11
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	France	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14863546	2014- 11-14	3071366	2020- 09-16	2034- 11-11
Prosharp Inc. (US)	Germany	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	112020003834.30	2022- 03-11			
Prosharp Inc. (US)	Germany	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	112020003835.10	2022- 03-11			
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	Germany	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14863546	2014- 11-14	3071366	2020- 09-16	2034- 11-11
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	Sweden	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14863546	2014- 11-14	3071366	2020- 09-16	2034- 11-11
Prosharp Inc. (US)	Sweden	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	2250328-8	2022- 03-16			
Prosharp Inc. (US)	Sweden	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	2250329-6	2022- 03-16			
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	Switzerland	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14863546	2014- 11-14	3071366	2020- 09-16	2034- 11-11

PATENT REEL: 062280 FRAME: 0887

Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	United Kingdom	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14863546	2014- 11-14	3071366	2020- 09-16	2034- 11-11
Prosharp Inc. (US)	US	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	16/854,433	2020- 04-21			
Prosharp Inc. (US)	US	AUTOMATIC BLADE HOLDER	16/988,610	2020- 08-08			
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	US	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14/525,093	2014- 10-27	9,339,911	2016- 05-17	2034- 10-27
Prosharp Inc. (US) Prosharp AB (Sweden)	US	METHOD FOR AUTOMATIC SHARPENING OF A BLADE	14/533,308	2014- 11-05	9,308,613	2016- 04-12	2034- 10-27

PATENT REEL: 062280 FRAME: 0888

**RECORDED: 01/04/2023**